D.0029580002
Operating instructions (Translation)
Pressure valve DV .
88029580002-10
Englisch
2021-05-10
Table of Content
1 General 4

Pressure valve DV .
88029580002-10     2021-05-10 15
3.3 Type key
Ordering example DV .
DV S 50 F 2 F 1 Y A - NC 24 D
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12.
(only: DV B .; DV S .)
Explanation of type key DV .
1. Product name
2. Function
B Pressure relief valve S Pressure stage control valve
R Pressure control valve
3. Nominal size
50 Nominal width 50 resp. SAE 2" 80 Nominal width 80 resp. SAE 3"
4. Sealing material
F FKM N NBR
5. Material
2 Ductil cast iron (EN-GJS-400-15)
6. Connection
F SAE flange (SAE J518, Code 61)
7. Pressure stage
see chapter 4 “Technical data”
8. Control oil discharge
Y external J internal
9. Construction type
A Standard construction type B Valve cover rotated 180°
10. Magnetic valve
NC 2/2-Directional valve, normally closed F 4/3-Directional valve for pressure stage 2
(applies only to DV S 50)
NO 2/2-Directional valve, normally open
11. Supply voltage
24 24 V DC
12. Valve plug
D according to DIN 43650 / ISO 440
Pressure valve DV .
16 2021-05-10     88029580002-10
4 Technical data
4.1 General
General information
Design Seat valve, hydraulically pilot controlled
Fixing type Pipeline installation
Housing connection SAE flange (SAE J518, Code 61)
Mounting position Any
Actuation type Mechanical, threaded pin
Housing material EN-GJS-400-15
Sealing material FKM, NBR
Oil cleanliness NAS 1638 Class 9
ISO 4406:1999 Code 20/18/15
Permissible media
Hydraulic fluids according to DIN 51524/25
Lubricating fluids without abrasive components.
(Petrols, solvents, etc. are not permissible.)
4.2 Hydraulic specifications Pressure valve
Hydraulic specifications
Max. flow capacity Q max. 60% of the delivery rate [l/min]
Fluid temperature (NBR)
ϑm min. -20 °C
ϑm max 90 °C
Fluid temperature (FKM)
ϑm min. -20 °C
ϑm max 150 °C
Ambient temperature
ϑu min. -20 °C
ϑu max. 60 °C
Viscosity
νmin 4 mm2/s
νmax 1000 mm2/s
Max. operating pressure pmax
DV . 50 210 bar
DV . 80 140 bar
Pressure valve DV .
88029580002-10     2021-05-10 17
4.3 Characteristic curves pressure valve
Pr
es